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SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION


2204.  SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state


(a) whether the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) for the development of basic infrastructure in the villages across the country is under implementation;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the total number of villages of Madhya Pradesh proposed to be covered under the first phase of this mission;

(d) whether the villages of Sidhi district in the State are also proposed to be covered under the said Mission and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for effective implementation of the said mission to augment basic infrastructure facilities in villages of the country particularly for supply of water through pipe line, solid and liquid sewage disposal, construction of concrete water drainage pipes, setting up street lights, strengthening educational institutions, cleanliness in the villages and for strengthening the inter-connectivity between the villages?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a)&(b): Yes Sir, the Union Cabinet approved the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) with an outlay of Rs. 5142.08 crores on 16th September, 2015. The Mission was launched by the Hon’ble Prime Minister on February 21st, 2016.

SPMRM is a unique programme, designed to deliver catalytic interventions to rural areas on the threshold of growth. 300 Rurban clusters with thematic economic growth points, are being developed across the country under this Mission, with a funding support of upto 30% of the estimated investment for each Rurban cluster, given as Critical Gap Funding (CGF), while 70% of the funds is mobilized by the States through convergence with synergic State and Central programmes as well as private investment and institutional funding.

The Mission has progressed at a fast pace since the launch in 2016, with Rs 1031.85 crores of Central Share of CGF, Rs 387 crores as corresponding State share and Rs 88.20 crores of Administrative Funding, released to 29 States and 6 Union Territories over the last two financial years. Till date, of the mandated 300 clusters, 267 clusters have been identified and approved across the country. Further, through intense engagements with the States, 197

Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs), which are the blue prints of investment for each cluster, have been approved for 29 States and 2 UTs.

Rs 19,961.81 crores of investment has been estimated in the first 197 ICAPs, to be met by the funds mobilized through Convergence as well as the Central and State share of CGF. Of the total investment proposed, nearly 78% is targeted towards saturation of Economic and Basic Amenities. Various Thematic Areas have been identified for saturation of Economic Amenities, such as Agri Services and Processing, followed by Skill development to promote Small and Medium Scale Enterprises and Tourism.


(c): 7 Clusters have been allocated and approved in Madhya Pradesh in the 1st phase of the mission. Village of Sidhi district have not been selected in any cluster under SPMRM. The details of these 7 Clusters and list of villages covered are given in the Annexure-I.


 (d) &(e): Various activities are taken up under SPMRM such as supplying water through pipelines, Solid and Liquid Waste Management, streets and drainage system, Street lights, Sanitation, upgrading school education facilities and inter- village road connectivity etc., Many of them support cleanliness drive in villages. Works proposed amounting to Rs 2752.32 crores under 24*7 piped water supply, 737.14 crores under Solid and Liquid Waste Management,931.98 crores under sanitation, 2508.58 crores under village street with drains, 633.56 crores under street lights, 2114.68 crores under inter- village road connectivity and 780.77 crores under strengthening educational institutions in approved ICAPs.
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Annexure- 1

S.

No.
DISTRICT TALUKA CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGE

1 Bhopal Phanda Ratibad 13 33 Ratibad Ratibad

 Chhapri

 Fatehpur Dobra

 Kushalpura

 MahuaKheda

Nandni Nandni

 Kharpi

 Narela

Sikandarabad Sikandarabad

 RasuliyaGussain

Bhanpur Bhanpur

Badjhiri Badjhiri

 Khurchani

Sarvar Sarvar

 Samasgarh

 MittuKhedi

 JhagariyaKhurd

BerkhediBazyaft BerkhediBazyaft

KalKhedi KalKhedi

 RoluKhedi

 Mali Khedi

SemriBazyaft SemriBazyaft

 Kharpa

Mendori Mendori

 Mendora

Moondla Moondla

 Kalyanpur

 DehriyaKalan

BarkhedaNathu BarkhedaNathu

Anwala Anwala

 Samaspura

 Amarpura

 BavaliKheda

2 Chhatar-

pur

Achhat Achhat 12 18 Achhat Achhat

Kund Kund

 Bhirata

 Tapariya

Sukwan Sukwan

Kiratpura Kiratpura


 Nadanpur

S.

No.
DISTRICT TALUKA CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF

GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGE

      Salaiya Salaiya

Bara Bara

Nandgiakalan Nandgiakalan

Gora Gora

Maheba Maheba

Parapati Amkhera

Bandhikalan Chandpura

 Bandhikalan

Boda Boda

 Dauwankapurwa

 Bandikhurd

3 Bhopal Berasia Gunga 12 21 Gunga Gunga

Kutkipura Kutkipura

 Khedi

 Namdarpura

Manikhedi Manikhedi

Ijagiri Ijagiri

Pipalkheda Pipalkheda

Kalara Kalara

Karondia Karondia

Unida Unida

 Bhungiyai

Jetpura Jetpura

 Chandbdad

Kadim

 Mudia Kheda

 Rusalli

 Khadampur

Dillad Dillad

 Rondia

 Jafrabad

Junapani Junapani

Maholi Maholi

4 Indore Mhow Simrol 5 9 Simrol Simrol

Shivnagar Gokanya

 Shivnagar

 Bardari

Memdi Memdi

Gosikheda Gosikheda

Datoda Chikhli


 PathanPipalya

 Datoda

S.

No.
DISTRICT TALUKA CLUSTER

TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAGES

NAME OF

GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGE

5 Indore Indore Nawada

Panth

7 13 NawdaPanth NawdaPanth

 Shri Ram

Talawali(Kachra)

Sindoda Sindoda

(TalawaliKachra)

Bisanawada Bisanawada

Kalariya Dharnawad

 Kalaria

Rangwasa Rangwasa

 Sinhasa

Narlai Sindodi

 Narlai

 Moklai

Rinjlai Rinjlai

 SanawalyaKhedi

6 Chindwara Tamia Delakhari 10 35 Kapoornala Nawalgaon

 Sitadongri

 Kiraimau

 Godalpaniurfpipa

rdar

 Chopnabhajipani

 KhunaJhiri

 kapoornala

 PiparJhela

 Jamunkheda

 DundiBhajipani

DauriyaKheda Dhoukheda

 Mugaria

 DauriyaKheda

 Pratapgarhbadla

 Dundisikhar

 Khutti alias Kua

Delakhari Delakhari

KhapaKhurd Umaria

 Sahradhana

 KhapaKhurd

Kursidhana Belkhedi

 Harasdiwari

 Kursidhana

 Markadhana


Bamhani Bamhani

S.

No.

DISTRIC

T

TALUKA CLUSTER TOTAL

GP

TOTAL

VILLAG

ES

NAME OF

GRAM

PANCHAYAT

NAME OF

VILLAGE

      Singhodi Pipariya

Bangai Mugasiya

 Bangai

 Kankhedi

Jamndhonga Jamndhonga

 Bhandi

 Nishan

Ghatlinga Ghatlinga

 Gudhichhatri

 Shrijhot

7 Seoni Seoni Kanhiwada 7 12 Jorawari Malanjpura

 Jorawari

 Jatalpur

Kamta Kamta

 Rampuri

Bamhani Bamhani

Bhomatola Bhomatola

 Pindari

KanharPipariy

a

KanharPipariya

 Paddilkona

Mundraikhurd Mundrai

Kanhiwada Kanhiwada

